SP 7/9/11/14
Service instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis
h

4
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Production code
3 Model
4 Material number
5 Rated flow rate
6 Head at rated flow rate
7 CE mark and approvals
8 Weight
9 Speed
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
2
E
n
g
li
s
h
 (
G
B
)
2.2 Type key
Example of pump SP9 - 9 C L Rp4 6" 50/60 SD
Example of pump with motor SP9 - 10 AA N Rp6 8" 3 x 380-415 50 SD 92 kW
Type range (SPXA, SP)
Number of impellers
Reduced impellers (A, B, C max. 2)
Stainless-steel parts of material
N
R
= EN 1.4301
= EN 1.4401
= EN 1.4539
Rubber parts of material
SP1A - SP5A SP9 - SP14 SP17 - SP215
E
= NBR
= FKM E
= LSR/NBR/TPU
= FKM
E
L
= NBR
= FKM
= LSR/NBR
Connection
Rp thread (PpX)
R thread (RX)
NPT thread (XNPT)
Grundfos flange (GrX)
Inlet motor size
Voltage [V]
Frequency [Hz]
Starting method
S
D
= DOL
= SD
Motor power [kW]
3
E
n
g
lis
h
 (G
B
)
3. Tools
3.1 Special tools
3.2 Standard tools
A B C D
E F
Pos. Description For pos. Motor size Further information Part number
A Depth gauge 14, 14a 4", 6" Measuring range up to 300 mm 00SV0834
B Knock-out spanner 11 4", 6"
Shaft diameter: 12.7 mm 00SV0187
Shaft diameter: 16 mm 00SV0217
C Spline key 16
4" 00SV0351
6" 00SV0352
D Band pipe wrench for fitting of sleeve 4", 6", 8" 00SV0853
E Adaptor 14, 14a, 73
4" Including 4 x M8 x 20.1 x M8 x 75 98148060
6" Including 4 x M8 x 20.1 x M8 x 115 97620193
F Mounting plate 4", 6" 98164171
O P Q R S
Pos. Description For pos. Motor size Further information Part number
O Hexagon key set N 4", 6" 97656148
P Ring spanner Spanner size: 13 mm 00SV0055
Q Screwdriver for bits 18d 4", 6" 00SV2011
R Bits kit 4", 6" 00SV2010